PeTITION fOR ZONTNG RECLAJSIFICATION
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
TC THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: ¥
L or we, o furen Cuy Corpaiyy,. InG. legal owner... of the property situste In Baitimors

County #od which is described in the description and plat sttached bereto and made a part hersol,
Bersby patition (1) hat the 2ontsg status of the herein describec: property Le re-classified, pursasnt

1o the Zoning Law of Baitimors County, from as...DN=iu:

That the comprehensive zoning map is in error, in that, the property

har no reasoneble use under the existing soning.

Sen attached Jescription

and (1) fer 8 Special Exception, under the saki Zoning Law asd Zouing Regulstions of Baltimors

Property ia to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regelations,
lwnnmhmmummmmwmm;
mm,mmdumuwm—w-“hhmw&-—n
mmmumcﬁq.wmbmhmmrwm

‘Coniract purchaser
Addrass . 305, fhelly Foad

Baltimore, Maryland 21204

Willian J. Ela

dell, Jre
Address 107 Fastern Avenue 21221

ORDERED By The Zoaing Commissioner of Baltimore County, this. .2

[ || S 197 _1, that the subject matter of ihis p!lllﬂ be advertised, s

mvhmmumm,hmmdmmhw
@t Baltimore Couaty, Lhat property be posted, and that the public hearing be had befors the Zoning
m‘hw"mhl-nm.m Office Bullding in Towson, Baltimore
County, lﬁl:.l___,w_

By this time, the planning board had become involved in the
produztion of the forthcoming compreheasive rezoning map. In that
frame of refsrence, 1t had already approved the maps which proposed
the D.R. 3.5 density; thus it had rejected any form of comuercial
zoning for the 3ubject property. We shall sce that the same dichotomy
between the beard and staff prevalled when thls zoning case was con-
slidered at the planning level.

On July 27, 1971, four months after the property had been com-
prehensively rezoned, the subject application was flled by appellants,
who were then contract purchisers, Lut are now owners of the property.

The planning staff

approval g

"The Pianning staff is recommending that D.R. 16 zoning with
a special excuption for off’ces be granted.

“The locatlon of the property next to the Beltway entrance
r makes it undesirable for residentlal use. The tepugrngrw
appears to make it difficult to develop in residential use.

The planning board recommended denlal with this comment:

"Since the Beltway acts as a physical barrier between the
lou-density developnent and tne industrial uses on the west,
it 1s rolt that D.R. 16 zoning would impinge upon the low-
density development."

In rejecting the application, the zoning commissloner said;

"It is obvious ... that the ... Cuunty Council in ita
adoption of the Comprenensive Zoning Map intended to maintain
the Beltway as a buffer between the commercial and industrial
zoning to the west and the strictly residential area to the
east. Further, it is obvious that it was the ... Council's
intention to maintain the large area to the east of the Beltway
a3 a strictly residential area with no commercial or quasi
commercial ugses, e.g., an office bullding.

"Without reviewing the evidence further in detail but basad
on all the evidence presentead at the hearing, in the judgment
of the Zoning Cormissioner, the Comprehensive Zoning Map es
adopted by the ... County Council on March 24, 1971, is presumed
to be correct, and the burdea of proof is upon the Petitlioner
to show error in this map concerning the subject property.

The Petitioner has falled tc do so."
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The thrust of the board of appeals decision granting the appli-
eation was that the planning staff recommendation, which it found
persuasive, had not been made available to the county councll when
ir acted on the comprehensive rezoning; and had the staff views then
been known tc the counclil, the latter "[might] have acted di”ferently.”
The eircult court reversed tha* declsion on the ground that the action
of the board of appeals constituted illegal "spot zoning." We shall
affirm the judgment entered below since we think the result is com-
pelled by a number of our prior decisions., We think, perhaps, that
there are more apposite reasons than that clted by Judge Proctor,
and we shall outlins them here. Before we do so, however, a word
i3 in order concerning the property itselr,

The parcel is all that remains from a larger holding, most of
which was purchased for, and is now developed as, the new Loch Raven
Senlor High Scheol, It is north of, or, as we prefer to say, "outaide"
the beltway; and is situated between relocated Cowpens Avenue, the
beltway "on" ramp ani a widened Cromwell Bridge Road. It i3 arfected
by a topographical problem in that it Ls at grnde only at a point
close to Cromwell Bridge Rosd; it then s opes down, In a northerly
direction, on a 12% grade to a level of 1B feet below the bed of
Cowpens Avenue. To the northwest of the property, separated by
another segment of state-owned flood plain, is the Lutheran High
School. Across the street, on the northeast corner of Cromwell Bridge
Road and Cowpeas Avenua, is the Loch Raven Senior High School.

Beyond {his immediate area, and north of the beltway, therc
are residential developments called Brook Meadows, Chatterlaigh and
Hunt Club 7

rms, This segment of the county is characterized mainly

!

This appeal 1s from an order of the Circuit Conrt for Baltimore

County (Proctor, J.) which reversed the granting of a rezening appli-

catlon and special exception sought by appellants, The y &re the

- owners of a 2.63-acre parcel of iand located on the northwest corner

of Cromwell Bridge koad and Cowpens Averuwe In the Ninth Fleetlon
District of Baltimore Couaty, contiguous to the norchbound "on"
ramp of the Baltimore Beltway. It is separated from the beltway
by a portion of state-cwncd flood plain.
in the D.R. 3.5 zone (density residential, 3.5 dwelling units per

acre), The application secks reclamssification to the D.R. 16 zonz

(density residential, 16 dwelling units per acre), and is accompanied

by a request for a special exception for office-bullding use.
Ve shail demonstrate at the outset perhaps why, anong the

argunents advanced on appanl, nc clalm is made of a denlal of pro-

The property is presently

cedural due process. The application was first studled by the plan-

ning board staff which recommended its approval. The planning

board, itselr, r

denial, P! it was heard by the

zoning commlasicner who denled the applications,

The zoning e
missloner's decision was appealed to the County Soard of Appeals,
which decided that the county council had crred in assigning the
D.R. 3.5 classification as part of a recently-adepted comprehensive
zoaing map, and pranted the apolisation and speceial cxception. G

eppeal to the eircult court, that decision was reversed. We hope

this will be the final chapter in the curreat zenling history of this

| parcel.,

® @

by single-fenily development in & densicy of cne and two units per
acre.
property, wnlch, &s we have previously noted, had been in the R-20
zone (two resldsntial units per acre), was singled out for speclal
treatment by the planning board and county council because of the
physical characteristics mentioned earlier. Indeed, it appears that
the councl] took a bus trip to visit the suvject property. In con-
sequence, the property was assigned a density of 3.5 units per acre, .
and thus became one of the few parcels in this particular area, outside
the beltway, to be so treated.

‘The reasons for reclassification alleged by appellants in their
application are: "that the comprehensive zoning map 13 in error,
in that, the property has no remsonable use under the existing zonlng."
They have conslatently adhered to the same position throughout the
entire proceedingc, and do 5o here. In their presentation to the
boar¢ ui appuals, they produced four expert witnesses: Mr. Gavrelis,
a traffic ocpecialist, &n englneer-planner and a real estate appralser.
The tesilmony of the traffic expert ls not materisl tc this case and
wWe need not dwell upon it here.

Nor is it necessary to summarize Mr. Gavrelis's views, since
they are raflected in the two plunning staff memoranda from which
we quoted earlier. He did explain, however, the differences in
terminology and substance between the new comprehensive rezoning map
and its predecessor. He polnted out, for example, that the curreat
equivalent of the R-20 zone previoualy applicable to the subject
property, is D.R. 2 (two residential units to the acre) as compared

to the D.,R, 3.5 now in effect. More Impcrtantly, he explained thet

|
It i3 llkewise apparent from the record that the subject ‘

o) >

As we have already Suggested, the subject property acquired
its present classirfcation (D.R. 3.5) whea the zc

aly council adopiel

@ comprenenslve zoning map for a iarge segment cv Baltimore County

on March 24, 1971. Thie was four months belore mppellants riled

their coning application. Prier to the ccemprehensive rezoning, the
subject parcel had been in what was then lmown as the R-20 classi-
fication, which was a single-fanily residential zone allowing two
units per acra. In 1970, while it was in that classification, the
previous owner: of the property had applied for reclassification
*o the R-A zone (appurently a form of apartment zoning, although
the rec.ca 1a unclear in this respect) with o special exception
for office-bui“ding use. That arplication reached the stage of
being denied by the zoning comissioner ou January 12, 1971, prior
to ‘he comprehensive rezoning, and was then abandoned in favor of
the subject spplication,

In the processing of that rirst epplication, the matter was
referred to the planning starr, the director of which was George E.

Gavrelis, later to become a major witness for appeliants in this case.

The staff recommended approval of the zoning spplicaticn and the

petition for special exception. Its reasons were containsd in a

memorandum from Mr. Gavrelis to the zoning commissioner dated Septenber
%, 1970. Tnere, he said:

"a. the topography of the tract made it extregely a -
cult to develop it for single family residential rurgu{e-’:r“

"b. the shepe of the tract similarly made o
AL, ¥ uch develonment
"e. the locaticn of thic property between relocated Cowpeans
Avenue, the Beltway on-ramp, & widuned Cromwell Bridse Road
end t new Loch Raven Senlor High School sugzested that at gle

fan: residential development here would not be tenapla.
Tes, i5 added) .

under the new compreheasive mhu, in the D.R. 3.5 zone the single-
feally restsiction is removed and development is measured in terms
of density, i.e. number of residential units per acre. The principal
aurpose, of course, 15 to promote greater flexlbility Ln devalopmant;
and to allow property owners to adjust or compensate for what might £
otherwise have been insurmountable hurdles under the "old" zoning map.
Mr. Gevrelis further explained the functicning of the new plan,
a3 applied to the sulject property, by demonstrating that apgellants
could include as part of their avallable acreage, in addition to
tus actual 2.63 acres, thirty feat of the width of both Cowpens
Avenue and Cromwell Bridge Road. Further, since there is no private
dwelling within & distance of 300 feet, thoy are permitte4 to build
apartments or tr-mhouses - some ten or fifteen in number, cepending
upon the calculatfons to be ultimately made - without any constraints e
upon lot sizes or widths. When asked to compare the prior classi-
fication of R=20 with the currant D.R. 3.5, Mr. Gavrells summed it
up aptly: "The new zoning, the present zoning regulations offer

ever fio

more flexibility ond possibilities of use than they
dii, It is like applec and bananas.”

It 1s evident from toe testimony of the engineer-planner that ,
his astudies of the subject oroperty did not take into ascount the
flexibility outlined by Mr. Gavrells, since he adiresscd himself
to the property solely in tarms of whether it could be developed ror
single-family homes. Also, he labored under the notion that appellants
would be limited to 3.5 units per acre. Apart from resting his
testimony on what was essentially an incorrect: premise, he merely

made the general statement that: "It would not be ressfble to davelcp i




£

this as 3.5." (emphasis added). He conceded that hs had not made
comparable studles of the property based on utilization for town-
houses or apartmenta to determin? whether such development would ba
feasible or prorizadble. He concluded hls testlmony by baslng his
opinion that the county councll hed erred - In placing the property
in D.R. 3.5 - ugon the reason tiat: "This is an ldeal location to
have an orfice bullding."

The appralsal expert oplned that the property was "not sultable"

for development. in the 3.5 category for apartment or townhouse use,
but when asked to give his reasons for that opinion, lapsed into the
"single-family” syndrome, saying: "It is very difricult [because
of the topography] to develop in a single-family engineeringwize "
[2ic]. He added:

-
"The location of this proparty, located in Cownens Avenue, the
Beltway on-ramping, the widening of Cromwell Bridge Road, and
the new Loch Raven Senior High School, certainiy suggest to me

that single-family davelopment here would not be tenable ard
would nui Be prop;r-" (emphasis added). 2

Other statements also reflecting the generalizations employed in
his testimony are:

"When you build apartment 5 10 to 15 units, this is a very
very difficult project to finance, because the briak-even point
in apartments are usuzlly about 100. ‘That, then, allows scne
other additions to the apartments, such ns recreational areas,
Swisming pools, and 3o on, and Lf you don't have 100 apartmenta
or moré you can't have any residentlal management, because it
doesn*t pay for itself,

= oww

"A. Yea, I think they erred. I think they should have
followed the recommendations or tha Director of Planning

*r e
In maring your study to testify in this particular

cagse, did you glve any consideration to the economics of an
nffice puilling, as opposed to the developrment in 3.5, did

"y

C 1.
Cabin John Ltd. v. Montgomery Co., both supra:

Monizmery Co. Counsil v. HKacur, 253 Md. 220, 252 A.2d 832 (1389).

of Rockville v, T

The testimony presented on this issue consists of the same generaliza-
tlons of economic infeasibility that are relied upon to support the
"mistake" argumest. It L5 well-recognlzed that such general clalms
‘or

are insurficlent o establish that there ii .o reasonable use
property under s particular zoning claasification, Henley, supra;

Pahl v. County Bd. of Appeals, 237 Md. 2G4, 206 A.2d 215 (1965);
DePaul v. Board, 237 Hd. 221, 205 A.2d 805 (1965).

It must not be supposed that, in censidering whethsr the evidence
on the issue of "mistake" and "confiscation" i1 fairly deoatable, we
have ignored the testimony of the three expert witnesses referred
to earlier. But, as we have hald, an opinion, cven that of an expert,
‘s not evidence strong or substantial enough to show errer in the com-
prehensive rezoning or confiscatlon unless the reasons given by the
expert as the basis for his opirien or other suppurting facts relied
upon by him are, themselves, substantial and strong encugh to do so,
Cresweil v. Baltimore Aviatlon, suora, at 721; Westview Park v, Hayes,
256 Md. 575, 582, 261 A.2d 164 (1970); Smith v. Co. Comm'rs of Howard

Co., supra, at 284.

Viewcd in this light, the expert testimony here simply does not
pass muster. Mr. Gevrelis's testimony did not enlarge significantly
upon what had already been expressed in the two staff reports. More-
over, the further testimony he gave, which we reviewed earlier,
negated error in the comprehensive rezoning. The engineer-plannar's
testinony, as we have already stressed, was couched in general refer-

ences %o "faa3ibility" and "profit." Such characterizations are

udies, or did your research conrist of any studies
257 A When I was on the subject sit2 itselr,
down tne hill and stood %here and looked, in

2cognized this could not be develcped for 3.5.

ny own mind
Therefore I z2is no economlc analysls.

in this Court, appellants cling to their originel contentions
that there wae error in the comprehensive rezoning of March, 1971,

and that the D.R. 3.5 classification is confiscatory as applied to

their property; and thus, that the de: on of the board of appeals
should have been affirmed since the evidence on sither of these
isuues was fairly debatable.

© Appellants are correct in citing the test to be applied here.
Where a legislative body, or 2 board of county officials, pursuars
to authority conferred upon it, has granted a rezoning of property,
the question on judicial review is whethar or not such action is
arbitrary and discriminatory or falrly debatable, Montgomery County
¥. Pleasants, 266 Md. 462, 295 A.2d 216 (1972); Himmelheber v.
Charnock, 258 M. 636, 267 A.2d 179 (1970); Chevy Chase Village v.
Mont. Co., 258 Md. 27, 264 A.2d 861 (1970); Smith v. Co. Comm'rs
of Howa'd Co., 252 Md. "Bo, 249 A.2d 708 (1969). We shall follow

that test in zonsidering this appcal.

While, in recent years, we have had occasion to enunciste a
number of important principles applicable to the law of zoning,
perhaps none is more rudimentary than the strong presumptiocn of the
correctness of original xmlﬁg and of comprehensive rezoning. To
sustain a piecemeal change in circumstances such as those present
here, strong evidence of mistake In the original zoning or compre-
hensive rezoning or evidencz of substantial change in the character

of the nel

must be iuzed, Mayor and Council of Rockville

“c zmake the issues rairly debatabls, Henley; Pahl v.

Gouaty 3d. of Asoesls; DePaul v. Board, 211 supra. Furthermore, it

le clear that his studles - even in that tenuous frame of refersnce -

were confined to 2 development of the property for single-femily
use, and totally iznored the flexibility theme fostered by the com-
prehensive rezoning. fThe teatimony of the appraisal expert, as wa
have previousl;- suggested, fares no better, His evidence is davoid
of any reaso: for his opinion of "mistake” other than that he could
tell by looking at the property that it could not be developed in
D.R. 3.5

for development in D,R. 3.5 because of the topography, but a fair

He did venture to say the property was "not s.itable"

reading of his testimony reveals that he conflned his views princi-
bally to a;nglu-rmly development.

Lastly, we consider whether the plaaning stare reports are,
in themselves, sufficient to make either issus relied upon by appel-
lants fairly debatable. We have held in dome cases that a report
of the planniag starf recommending approval of an application may
alone be surficlent to make the issus fairly debatable, Montgomery
Y. Bd. of Co. Comm'rs, 263 Md. 1, 280 A.2d 901 (1971); Messenger
Y. Bd. of Go. Comm'rs, 259 Md. 693, 271 A.2d 166 (1970); Stephens
¥. Montgomery County, 248 Md. 256, 235 A.2d 701 (1967).

The reasons contained in the tu‘u reports - vhich we quoted
earlier - introduce nothing that is new or different. In eagence,
the first report recommended approval of the rezoning application
then being pursued for the reasons that topography, shape and location
made the property "extremely difficult" to develop fo- single-family
residential purposes. Clearly, any validity this report may have

had when made was srased by the adoptlon of the comprehensive rezoning

g

(1973) [#o. 198, Seotemsar Tarm,
T3 29, 1973); Heller v. Prince George's Co., 264

ua. 410, £12, 235 4,24 772 (1972); Creswell v. Baltimore Aviaiion

» A.2d

257 Ma. 7iz, 721, 264 A.2d 638 (1970). Since, as we have also said,
this burdsn iz cnarous, Cabin Jonn Ltd. v. Montzomery Co., 259 Md.
661, 271 A.2d 174 (1570); Creswell v. Baltinore Aviation, svora;
Wells v. Piergont, 253 Md. 554, 253 A.2d 749 (1969), the task con-

fronting appellants, whose application followed the comprehensive
reroning by merely four months, is manifestly a difficult ona.

The first question posed, then, is whether on the 1ssue of
mistake in the comprehensive rezoning of March 1971, the evidence
in support of that contention was sufficlently "strong” to make the
issue fairly debatable. We think not. There are bald allegations,
to be sure, but thess are wnaubsuantiated by r-m:tu sufficlent to over-
come the presumpticn of correctness which attaches with the adoption

of a comprsnensive rezoning, Mayor and Counclil of Rockville v. Kenley

and Smith v. Co. Comm'rs of Howard Co., both gupra.

Somewhat to the contrary, the evidence shows that the dominant
land use in this general area, outside the beitway, is single-family
residential, with particular emphasis on one and two units per a-re.
The suxject property had been in the R-20 zone (two unita per acre)
under the prior ordinance for some fifteen years, and instead of
retaining it in its counterpart under the new map (D.R. 2), the
county council plaved it in the denser category of D.R. 3.5. This
category w111 yleld from two to three times as many units as was
rormerly pessible. In addition, there may now be apartment or town-

house use rather than single-family development.

# 8 e 13.
that allows apartmsat-house development on tais proparty. The second
report 13 perhaps more duolcus than the first, Although it -zconm-
mended that thea application be granted in the con*ext of the new
comprehensive rezcning, the reesons given are merely: "the location
of the property next to the Beltway entrance ramp makes [t undesiraple
for residential use. The topography appears to make it difficult

to develop in residential use." (emphasis added) .

Thus, appellants! case comes down to those two meahingless
generalizstions in the second starr report. In addition to what we
£aid earlier concerning the opinions of expert witnesses, we think
dispuuti-:e-nr the starf-report issue the following language from
Heller v. Prince Goorge's Co., supra, whare we fquoted from Habliston
¥. City of Salisbury, 258 Md. 350, 361-62, 265 A.2d 885 (1970), in
vhich Judge McUilliams wrote for the Court:

"'Appellees attach signricance to the Plenning Commission's
adoptlon of the staff report recommending the reclassification

from "Industrial" to "Residential B" and the Commissionls 1iks =/ ..

recommendation to the City Council. They say we have held that
"these reports are Iprobative avidence!" which, per se, can
make the change issue fairly debatable, citing * # # cases].
In a sense this is true but it must not be Supposed that such
reports, per se, are either inviclate or invulnerable, They
are subject to the same is and appraisal that other types
©of evidence rust survive to have probative force. The state-
ments of both Creamer and Burhans, kis mcsistant, make 1t quite
clear that there was little, ir 'y investigation and study
of the situation by the staff and that its conclusions do not
rise much, ir at all1 above the level of wishful thinking: in
Board of County Commlrs v. Ook M1l Farns, 232 N4. 274, S04

, W8 Ed. € 5 report dea 3 abatract?- s
without meaningful specifics.” ,.. We find absurz the notion
that this ind of "tinkling cymbal" should make an issus fairly
dehataole merely because it was written by the Planning Com-
missicn's staff and then made a part of the record before the
Council.'" 264 Md. at 418-19.

D ;]
Az the evidence revesls, this treatment was hordly accldental.
Because of its locatlon and topography, the property was carefully
ctudied by the county councll. That the latter was acutely aware
of the "problems"” confronting the owners it demcnatrated by the action
it teok in plaeing the property in a zone which afforded greater
density than tha! previcusly alicwed, and which permitted an adjust-
ment to the topography.
It *= urus, as appellents point out, that there are numerous
commerclal uses allowed by the zon’ng map within walking distance
of the property. Without exception, however, these uses are "inside"
the beiiwny. Again, ve note that this did not result from merc
happenstance, hut 15 part of & carefully-conceived plan whi~h seems

to have been falthfully cbserved, We heve consistently zecopnlzed

that wide major highways may be utilized as dividing boundaries between

efe

zones of different clacsirications, Goucher Co;
Md. 638, 248 A.2d 379 (1963);
2k2 A.2d 157 (1968); Montromery County v. Shiental, 249 ma. 194,
236 A.2d 912 (1968); Leroux v. Falilmore, 248
THT (1967).

Appellents’ case for reversal is bottomee principallv on the

DeWolfe, 251

Iroun_v. Wimbress, 250 Md, 200, 205,

. 106, 234 A.2d

argunent that the subject property cennot be developed in the D.R.
3.5 zone. The evidence does not support that contentlon and, more
importantly, it is insurricieat to make the issue falrly debatable,
In order to cbtaln & rezoning on the basic of an uncenstitutlonal
confiscaticn, an epplicant must snow that he has been deprived of
21l rcnsennbie use of hls preperty end that Lt cannot be used for

any of the permitted uses in the existing zone, Mayor and Council

s |

1L,

We ink that the provative force of the rsports, as with the oplnions

of the expert witnesses, i3 measured by the soundnass of the starfls
reasons, In the totality of this record, the reports are no more
probative than those referred to in Heller v. Prince George's Co.

and Hebliston v. Citx of Salisbury, both supra. Hence, the staf?
reports hers are not sufficient to maks the issues of "mistaks" o

"confiscation"” fairly debatable.

Under all these =ircumstances, the eviderce before the board
of mppeals that there was a mirtake in the comprehensive rezoning,
or that the reclassification to the D.R. 3.5 zone constituted a
c:.nr:."ul:nr-y action, was insurricient to make either of those lasues
fairly debatable. .Judge Proccor was therefore correct in reversing
its decision. Our disposition of this case makes it unnecessary
ror us to consider whether the special exception was properly granted.

ORDER AFFIRMED;
APPELLANTS TO PAY COSTS.
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RE: TTITIU‘I rDR REGLASSIFICATION : IN THE
FRO" o D.R. 16

AND wrrhu. l'xcrr'nm E CIRCUIT COURT

FOR AN OFFICE BUTL!

N CORNLR CROMWILL m"m"r ROAD: FOR

NI CONPENS AVENUE

#r.h gi!:rlct - Central Sector : BALTIMORE COUNTY

W, BUR"ﬂN cuy § o, I

Petitd i : AT LAY

JRUES G STRATAKIS, Concract

Purchaser ' : ise Dockst, do. 8
No. 72-52-R% Folio M.

Zoning, PLie S . File no. 4847

J. Lyle Heauchanp, et al
Protestants- Appellants

P T I T S
ORDER_OF APPEAL

"R, CLERK:
Kindly onter an appaal to the Court of Appeals fros

the Order in this action cntered on Lcptember 28, 1972.

. William J. BlondeIT, Jv.
405 Eastern Avenue
paltimore, 'laryland 21221
687-7878
Attorney for Janes Stratakic
Catherine Strakes, and
Mary Antonakas, Appellants

T HEREBY C [FY that on this§ “ day of October,

1972, a copy of the foregoing Ordor of Appeal was nailed teo
Jemes D, Nolan, Esquire, Nolan, Flunhoff § Willianms, 204 W.
Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, and R. Bruce

Aldernman, County Solicitor for Baltinmore County. 308 County

Offico Builainrg, Towson, Maryland 21204,

&

"{ITian J, Nlonde

Attorney for Janmes ﬁt'u:tnl:lsi
Catherine Strakes and

ary Antonikas, Appellants

it s

g CIRCUTT COURT

5 I, 3th biatrict
L_mt!ul ocmr, W, Burtoa Guy &
Co., Inc,, Petitlonor

James G. Stratakis, Contract
Purchaser s .
Zonang File MNo. 72-52=RX

J. Lyle Deauchamp, ot al,
Protesiants-Appellants -

R R

el

Tho above-entitled administrative appoal haviag
boma on for a hearing bofore this Court, the partics by counsel
having been heard, and cowasel for tha parties having subnitked
omoranda horoin, it is this _© /% © day of Sopterber, 1972, by
the Clreuit Court of Daltinora Counly

ORDERED, that for the reasons givi i the aforo—
jeing Opinica tho dacision of the Couity Board of rppaals of
baltinora County in Caso o, 72-53-RX shonld be, and iz hereny
ceversed, and tho matter i3 romandod to the County BDoard of
Apreals of Baleimore County for the entrance of an Order consis-

tant horewith. © oo/, b
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sreparty vmer had prevailed past the planning stage, through
the Planning Boird and County Council, se +hat this property
had been 1sid out On the map, as requested here. as D-R 16,
, would have constituted

such ¢l i 1 in my
spot roning, just exactly the same as the B.L, roning in Hewitt
(supra). The anly differsnce would be that in Hewltt, the spot
was zoned 3.L., whereas hara the spet would have been zoned

D-R 16, and that distl:otion, in my judgment, is one without a
ditferance.

Rezoning, such as we have here, must be reconcilabls
with » corprehensible zoning plza. The comprehenaive plan for
s very large area north of the Beltway in for low density resi-
dentisl development, in the rain individual cottages. until re-
cant changes in the Zoniny Regulations cf Baltimore County under
which slightly higher density ls permitted. To zone this land
for apartrents, D-R 16, would load down the comparatively sesy
road to s special exception such as iz sought here. This would
be, in my jodgment, irroconcilable with the eomprehensive plan
for this area. It is true that tha planning staff rocormanded
the use here sought. On tha other side of the coin, however,

La the fact that afforts to have this and comed for apartments
failed bafore the Zoning Commissioner, just before the case was
rendered moot by the adoption of the new mape.

In the prasent case the Zoning fommissisner ruled
against the reclassificatici. The Planning Board has on two
occasions recommended against any change in the D-R 3.5 classi-
flcation, and, most Lmportsnt, the County Council, by the
adoption of the map, at least ignmored and probahly rejected the
In my judguent the reclassifi-
-3-

request for high density moning.

ea:ion granted by the County Board of Appeals iz invalid as it
corstitutas illegal spct zoning.

Brief reference should be made to the adjoining land,
part of which is developed by twe high schools, cne a private
school of the Lutheran Church, the rabar Loch Fiven Junior-
Senior High School, a public school. Xn Shadymook Improvement

Fasgelstion, Inz, v, Mollov, 232 MA. 265, the Court said thac

factor in whether

such & use was an
or not R=6 land should be rezonad to R-A land under the old
regulation. TiL should also be noted that U do not consider the
declaion of the Zoning Commissionsr on the previous application
for rezoning of this lsnd of Burten Guy constitutes a bar be-

ca 2 judicata, or was true in Lambert, st al v, Seabold,
at_pl, 246 . 562, apd Wnittle v, Boapd of @onina Appaals, 211
Md. 36, for the remson that the administrative route had not

of

Esen fully traversed, through no fault of Petitionar but .uthaer
because of the intervention of a new map.

It is, as steted above, my conclusion that the action
of the County Soard of Appeals was invalid because of illegal
spot roming. FPor that reason I'll sign an order reversing the

County Board of Appeals.

DBictated - Sept. 18, 1972

Ravised - Sept. 28, 1972

W. BURTON GUY = FILE ' -

J. LYLE BEAUCHAMP, st al, ' IN THE

Protestanto-hAppellants, ' CIRCUIT COURT
vs. ' FOR

JOHN A, SLOWIK, et al. ' BALTIMORE COUNTY

being and comprising

THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS ' AT AW

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY,
' Misc. Casu No, 4847
Arpellees. Docket 9, Folio 201
srirsnazee

QRUHIOH

Thie ie an appesl from the County Bosrd of Appeals Ly
Protestants who object tc tha recuested reclavaification of tihe
subject tract of land from D-R 3,5 to D-R 16, with a upecial ex-
ception for &n office buildina. Zoning Commissioner S. Eric
DiM¥enna denied the requested reclassification, holding that
thore was no error in the comprehensive zoning map adopted by
the Cuunty Council in 1971, Tris ruling was overruled by the
County Bcard of Appeals by ordur dated May 30, 1972, Tre Board

granted the ruqueat for roning reclessification and special aex-

ception, subject to three rgrntrictions set forth in its order.

1f the only question presentsd to the Court by this
appeal was the sufficiency o. evidence befure the Board to sup-
port ite conclusion, this Court would be bound to determine
first whether the ruling of the Board wis reasonably debatable.
Under those circumstances, the Court would be inclined to affirm
the action of the Board fcr the reason that from the testiuony
the ruling would appear to be reasonably debatable.

However, the real hurdle in this case, which Petitioner

faces, is whuther reclassification would constitute illegal spot
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.
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Towson, Marvland 21204 *
and .
FOR
RICHARD L. ANDERSON AND *
PHYLLIS L. AdDBRSON
% Helm Court .
Towson, Maryland 21204 AALTIMORE COUNTY
.
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eoning. In Hewitt v, Baltimore County. 220 Md. 48, the Gill and

Fowble propertisn, located at the southwest corner of the Balti-
more-Harrisburg Expressway ard Timonium Road, had been clasi

fied on the map as Businsss, Loeal {B.L.), the only land roned
for business uses north of the Beltway and west of the Balti-
morg-farrisi ¢ .sressway. A 5ill in equity was fild to en-

Join the use «f proparty for commeveisl purpos,

& co require
the County Commissioners to =zaiors wis land to a residential

uss claseification. The Court of Appsals disc

ed the question
of spot zoning ac langth, among other cas
Sity of Baltimore, 195

held that a 'spot ~oniig" ordinance, which singles oct a parcel

» eiting Camsal v.

748, 355, "It is, * * %, universnily

of land within the limits of e use district and marks it off in-
to a separate district for the benefit of the owner, thereby
peruitting a use of that parcel inconsistent with the use per-
mitted in the rest of the district, is invalid if it {s not in
with the

zoning plan and is merely for
private gain. * ¢ ¢ '. ¥me Coust then stated that the principal

for their [ {on and decisi

waz whether the
legislativae action of the County Commissioners in zoning or re-
zoning the Fowble and Gili propertiss as Business-Local was ar-
bitrary, capricious, discriminatory or Lllegal. The Tourt held
that "the action of tha County Commissioners in classifying tim
Fowble and Gill properties falla within the description of in-
valid ‘spot roning' giver in the Cagpzi case, and largely re-
atated in tha Hgff case, as =n arbitrary and unreasonable davo-
tion of a ssall area to a use inconsistont with the uses te
which the rest of the district is restricted.®

DPrawing an analogy between that case and this, if the
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Being and comprising
THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 9,
OF CALTIMORE COUMTY
.
Appeliees
s e s e s
RE: POR RECL
from D.R. 3.5 to D.R. 16 and
EXCHPTION for an
D!(M Bud
ou.rn-r Cromwell Bridge Road

and Cowpens Avente,
9tk !'l.lltl'ilﬂ:-&nkﬂ Sector
W. Burton Guy & Company, Inc.
Patitioner
Jamas G. Stratakis,
Con

Purchaser
Cuse Mo, 72-53-RX

ORDER POR APPEAL

Please enter an appaal on hahalf of J. LYIE NEAUCHAMP,
MILDREP R. CSAUTHAMP, %KT J. RAUSCHER, RUTHW ANN RAUSCHER,
RICHARD L. ANDERSON, PHYLLIS L. ANDERSON, JOHN w. VFEIFER,
WAITRAUD S. PFEIFLR, BAYNE R. DUDLYY, GLISR W, OULLEY, WILLIAM F.
GEBHARDT, PHYLLZS M, GEBHARDT, CHARLES RINAUZO, LITA 5. RIKAUDO
and JOHN P. J. CONMNELL, JR., Protestants - Appallants, from the
opinion and Oxdar of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimorw
County dated May 30, 1972, and each and every part thureof, in
Caso Humber 72-53-RX, granting the requested reclassification and

special axception sought therein.

I L IR AR




torney for Protestants
At 4
Appellants

7)&’1 ﬁ-ﬂ/#z ’f)ﬁ;—'ﬂ 9
204 W. Penasylvania Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
223-7800

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIAMGE

I haret; cartify that a copy of the Order For Appeal to
the Circuit Court for Baltimore County and Petition on Appeal fros
the decision of the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County
aat:4 May 30, 1972 in Case Number 72-53--RX, was delivered to the
Board prior tn the £iling of this Order, as shown balow.

%}M or 2

"f' ;mﬁ- tants
Attorney for 8 -
Appellants
Sarvice o a copy of the Order for Appeal in Case
Nusber 72-53-RX 1s admittsd this o/ °7 ‘lay of June, 1972 by:
County Board of Appeals

~ &

I hereby cartify that a copy of the foregoing Order of
Appeal und Petition on Appsal was mailed to William J. BRondsll,Jt.
Esquire, Attorney for W. Burton Guy and Company, Inc., Petitionar|

and James G. srratakis, ¢ o the day of|
June, 1972.

Tl K, ‘7;«‘4'1_

ames D.
Attorney for Protestants -
Appellants
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RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION BEFCRE
from D.R. 3.5 ta D.R. 16, and
SPECIAL EXCEPTION ‘or an
Office Building
NW corner Crom =l1 Iridge hoad : OF
and Cawpens Avenue,
9th Diat let-Central Sector :
W. Buricn Guy & Co., Inc.,

Petitioner B MNo. 72-53-RX
James G. Stratakis,
Contract Purchaser

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

BALTIMORE COUNTY

OPINION

This cose comes before the Board on an opp=ol by the Petitione from an Order

of the Zoning Commissioner, doted Docambar 31, 1971, denying the referenced petition.
Tho Petitioner secks o reclassificotion from a D.R. 3.5 zone (Demity Residential, 3.5
duwalling units per acre) 1o o D.R. 16 zone (Density Residential, 16 dwelling units per ocre),
along with a special exceplion request for office usc.

The property is located on the narthwest comer af Cromwell Bridge Road and
Cowpens Avenue, in the Ninth Election District of Baltimore County . 1t is contiguous ko
the northbound “on” romp of the Baltimore County Beltway, being separated from it by @
segme. 't of & State owned flood plain. The property consists of 2,43 acres of vacant land
(see plat, Patitioner's Exhibit #4), 1t wes described as being a hole in the ground, being
at grode only at a point close to Cramwell Bridge Road then sloping down, in a northerly
direction, on a 12% grade to a descent of 18 feer below the bed of Cowpens Avenue (see
photos, an‘inm.-n Exhibits 6-C and 8-C). To the northwest of the swhiject, seporated
by encther sagment of the oforementioned State owned flood plain, is the Lutheran High
School . Across the sireet from the subject, on the northeast corner of Cromwell Bridge
Road and Cowpens Avenue, is the Loch Raven Senior High S-hool. Beyond this, fanning
out in o northerly direciion, are the residentiol developments of Brook Meadows, Chatter-
leigh and Huni Club Forms.

|F successful in his petition, the Petitioner plans to construct o modem office
building having two stories abova and one story below the grode of the streets. The base
size of the proposed building is $0 feet by 180 feet. Off-street parking would be pro-

vided belaw grode of the sireets in back of the building.  To satisfy recommendation: of

@ L

W. Burton Guy & Co., Inc. - 172-53-Rx 2,

the State Highwoy Acministration, there would be no curb cuts on Cromwell Bridge Rood,
and only ane curb cut on Cowpens Avenue to accommadate vehiculor fraffic in and out of
the site.

Briefly summarized, several highiy quolified expert witnessas testified on
behalf of the Petitioner ragarding satisfying the requirements of Saction 502, 1 of the Zaning
Regulations to the effect ;hot sewer and water utilities are available and adequate; that
tre“fic generation is no majar problem, ond that gronting the pefition will not adversely
affect the community.  They further testified that the County Council had erred by
plocing the subject in a D,R, 3.5 zone when it adopted the new comprehensive zoning mop
on March 24, 1971 (see Petitioner's Exhibit 71),

The Protestonts in turn stated that granting the petition would retult in con-
ditions which vould adversely affect their neighborhood, and that they were opposed i any
change north of the Beliway.  They testified, hawever, that they had encouraged the con=
shruction, north of the Beltway, of the Loch Raven Senior High School and the Lutheran High
Schoal with the subject property left sondwiched between them. They conceded that the
traffic. that would be generated by the wbject propozal would be egligible compered to the
school woffic that is being generated.

The Bocrd wos particularly Inpressed with the testimony of the Baltimore
County Director of Plorning, Mr. George E, Gavrelis, who stoted that his “rofessionol stolf
twice had recommended the granting of the pelition o the Planning Board of Baltimore
County, but that the Planning Board chose instecd 1o recommend D.R. 3.5 zoning to the
County Council preceding the cdoption of the comprehensive zoning map, and fo the
Zoning Commissioner in the f * cycle zoning hearings.  He did not believe that the
County Council had ever been given the benefit of the Plonning Stoff's comments ond
recommendations regording the subject property for it to consider in its deliberations when
it adopted the zoning mop.  Specifically, on September 4, 1970, Mr. Gavrelis

to the Zoning Commissi the following, entered os Pelitioner's Exhibit 92:

"The Staff of the Cffice of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the
subject petition for reclassification from R=20 to R.A, zoning, to=
gether with a special exception of office building.  We note
that the Planning Staff has recommended to a committee of the

? [ ]

W. Burtsn Guy 8 Co., Inc. - #72-53-RX

Planning Board that the subject property be reclassified from R-20
to R.A. zoning ond thal the concept of an office building here,
through special exception pruceedings, would be appronriate .
This represents o proposed departura from mops oppraved by the
Planning Boord lost winter. The Staff and the committee were
persuoded that apartment zoning hare, with the special exception
for offices, was apgropriate because:

a. the lopography of the iract made it exiremely difficult
to develop it for single fomily residential purposes.

b. the shope of the tract similarly mede such develooment
difficult.

c. the location of this property between relocated Cowpens
Avenue, the Bellwoy on-ramp, o widened Cromwell Sridge
Road, and the new Loch Raven Senlor High School suggested
thet singie fomily residertiol development hete would not be
tenable.

The Planning Stoff ond Planning Board Committee were clso con=
winced that public ownerships - the school site and the Beltway rights—of-
way - a major flood plain, and institutional uses effectively blocked

« reclagification here fron: having an adverse o comequeatial zoning
change Tmpact on nearby residential properties.

The Planning Staff dous not agree that any changes in zoning have
occutred which would affect a change of zoning here.  We do
belizve the change ha occurred rell to the relocation of
Cowpens Avenue ond the consin n of a new senior high school
ocross the street which does justify a favoroble consideration of this
petition.

With regerd fo the special exception, we endnwse fhe concept of
office use here ond agree with other Ceunly ond Siate agencies
thot access ought to be secured by meons of Cowpens Avenue to
the parking focilities. The plon submitted by the peiitioner
does not provide sufficient information relative to grading,
screening, londscoping, and use o o to encble us to approve, at
#his point in Fme, the development pian submitted os part of this
petition,

Agoin in prepared comments to the Plenning Scurd (see Petitioner's Exhibit
13) we find the following:

"The Planning sroff is recommending that D.R. 16 zaning with o
special exception for offices be gronted.

The location oi the property next to tha Seltway entrance romp
makes it undesiral T resit luse. I
appears o make it difficult to develop in residential use.

Existing development wouid not be adversely offected by offices.
here sinzo they are buffered from the site by the Lutheran High
Scheol & Loch Raven S¢ . High School .

o AN

® @ . : © e
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y PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICA-  : BEFORE THE above mentionod topography of the land, its proximity to the
2. TION AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION
| NW/corner of Cromwell Bridge : ZORTHG C 2R Beltway Ramp and the Beltway, and the economic difficulty of de- ;

The property has eaty access lo the Baltway. 13 is also within
a quarter mile of an industriol complex on Cromwell Bridge Rd.

RECOMMENDATION:  D.R. 16 with a 5.E. (special
T exception) for offices".

As 1o the petition for a speciol exceplion:  In accordance with the Zoning
Regulations of Baltimore County, special exceptions, for ony purpose, must be obrained
through the zening petition process ond not through ection of the County Council.
Special exceptions cannot be granted by the procass of adopting a comprehensive zoning
map. Howe:cz, before a special exception may be granted by the petition process,
Section 502.1 of the Zoning Regulotions must be satisfied. Section 502.1 states:

“Bafora any Special Exception shall be granied, it must sppear
thot the use for which the Special Exception is requestod will not:

a. Be defrimental to the health, safery, or general
welfore of the locality involved,
b. Tend to creale congestion in reads, strewts, of

alleys therein;

¢c. Create a putential hozord from fire, panic of
other dongers;

d. Tend fo overcrowd lond and couse undue concen-
tration of population;

e. Interfere with adequate provisions for schoals,
parks, water, scweroge, framporfation or other
public requirements, conveniences, or improve=
ments;

f. Interfere with odequote light and rr."

From the testimany and avidence presented, the Board finds thot the require-
ments of Section 502.1 have been safisfied.  Also, while recognizing that the recom=
mendations of the Planning Office are not controlling upon action by the County Council,
the Caunty Council may have acted differently in zoning this property when it adopted the
comprehensive zoning mop had it been given the benefit of Planning's comments. The
Board believes thot the recommendations of the Plonning Office, cited herein, are
consistent with good zoning practice for the area ond should be permilted.

For these reasons and from all the testimony and evidence presented, the
Boarr concludes that the compreheasive zoning map, odopted March 24, 1971, is in emror
in designating @ D.R. 3.5 zone for the subject property and, therefore, will hereby grant

ihe subject petition.

ORDER

For the reasons set forth In the cforagoing Opinion, It is this_ag  day
of May, 1972, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that the reclassification from
D.R. 3.5 to D.R. 16 petitioed for, be and the some is heraby GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the special exception for office use
petitioned for, be and the same is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The building height sholl be limited to three levels,
with  base size not excecding 90 feet by 180 feet
2. There sholl be no curb cut on Cromwell Bridge Road

for vehicular ingress and/or egress

3. The site plan shall be subject to opproval by the State
Highway Administration, the Baltimore County Bureau
of Public Services, and the Baltimore County Office
of Plonning and Zoning.

Any cppsal from this decision must be in accordance with Chapter 1100,

subtitle B of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Road and Cowpens Avenue -

9th District :

W. Burton Guy & Company, In-

corpurated - Fetitioner ' BALTINMO
NO. 72-53-RX (Item No. 7)

COUNTY

The Petitioner requests a Reclassification from a
D.R.3.5 Zon2 to a D.R.16 Zone with a Special Fxception for an of-
fice building on a parcel of propevty located on the northwest
corner Jf Cromwell Brildge Road and Cowpens Avenue, in the Ninth
District of Baltimore County, comprising 2.63 acres of land, more
or less.
] Testimeny showed that since the filing of the Petitionm,

. James Stri

akis purchased the property from W. Burton Guy &
‘dmpany, Incorporated, in fee simple.
Testimony on behalf of the Petitioner indicated that the

ES
'shbject property, consisting of 2.63 acres of land, is adjoined
3

y Cxomwell Bridge Road and a large steep hill to its south, to
the cast; Cowpens Avenue, and the Loch Raven Senior High School
and property, and to the north, the community known as Chatter-
leigh.

The property was described as "a hole in the ground” by
Frederick P. Klaus, appraiser and consultant on zoning matters,
#ho testified for the Petitioner. It was described as having poor
topography, being approximately sixteen (16') feet to eighteen

(18') feet below grade level. It was conceded by the Petitioner

that the property could be in a residential capacity
but this would be a more expensive pruposition than what he pro-
poses.

The property is the residual of a taking by Baltimore
County in its acquisition for the public high school. The arqu-

ment on behalf of the Petitioner, as to error, consisted of the

veloping in single family dwellings.

The testimony alse indicated that the planning staff
had recommended to the Planning Board the requested zoning prior
to the recommendations of the Planning Board to the Baltimore

County Council. In fact, the Planning Board recommended that the

subect property remain in its residential D.R.3.5 capacity. The

Baltimore County Couacil, in its adoption of the Comprehensive
Zoning Map cn March 24, 1971, rgreed with the Planning Board.
Resideuts of the area, in protest to the subject Feti-
tion, indicated that they felt the Baltimore County Council's
action was not in error, in that, it further established the Balki-
more County Beltway as a buffer between commercial and industrial
uses to its west and strictly residential use to the east. Tt
vis also noted tha:c there is no commercial or quasi cenmercial

zones ecact of the Beltwav and north of Cromwell Bridqe Road, ex-

cept several small i uses. ur they indi-
cated that thers were still single femily dwellings being devel-
oped northwest of the property o terrain similar to the subject
property. There was considerable *estimony concerning traffic
that would emanate from the property if tie subject Petition were
granted.

It is obvious to the Zoning Commissioner that the Balti-

more County Council in its adopti of the Zoning
Map intended to maintain the Beltway as a buffer between the com-
mercial and industrial zoning to the west and the strictly resi-
dential area to the east. Furthex, it is obvious that it was the
galtimore County Council's intention to maintain the large area
to the east of the Beltway as a strictly residential area with no
commervial or quasi commercial uses, e.q., an office building.
wWithout reviewing the evidence further in detail but

based on all the evidence presented at the hearing, in the judg-

ment of the Zoning Commissioner, the Comprehensive Zoning Map as
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adopted by the Baltimore County Council on March 24, 1671, is
presumed to be correct, and the burden of proof is upen the Peti~

| tioner to show error in this map concerning the st_ject property.
The Petitioner has failed to do so.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of
| Baltimore County this _ /3 ¥ cay of December, 1971, that the
| above Reclassification be and the same is har'aby DENIED and that

the above described property or area be and the same is hereby
continued as and to remain a D.R.3.5 Zone and the Special Excep-
I tion for an office building be and the same is hereby DENIED.

er o
Baltimore County

i é V/r’t tai
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BY

JAMES A. STRATAKIS, et al :
'
Appallants

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF MARYLAND

v,
J. LYLE BEAUCHANP, et al

{4 e & Tt 1
MOTION

Appellants, by William J. Blondell, dr., their
attorney, move to have Protestants' Exhibit “C" incorporated
into the recard as safd exnibit was omitted at time of forward-

ing to this Court,

i this day of January, 1973.

Leave granted as pray

WRES o

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY il||-| day of January, 1973, that
a copy o the foragoing Motion and Order was meiled t

:III;‘II- Notan, Esg, and R, Bruce Alderman, Esq., Attorneys for
ppellees,

11573

Received from the County Board of Appeals, Protestents'
Exhibit “C", case No. 72-53-RX = W, Burton Guy.

FETTTION OF W, BURTON CUY & COMPANY, INC., OWNFR
AND JAES €. STRATAXIS, CONTRACT RURCHASER ]
MEMORANTLM
The Petiticner secks a zcaing reclassification on the subject
property from DR-3.5 to 1R-16 and a Special Exception for an Oifice Building. y
The subject property has no reascnable use under the zcning
designation of DR-3.5 in that the topography, shape and location mike it

idential

entirely for single
The pruperty has heretofore been inspected and reviewed by the o]
pianning staff which has issued an opinion that the property is unsuitable

for a 3.5 development, The Petitioner calls attention to Petition No,
71-91-R¢, intermffice correspondence irom George E. Gavrelis, Director of
Pianning, to Eaard D. Hardesty, Zoning Camissioner, dated September 4,
1870, in which Mr. Gavrelis in speaking for the Planning Staff and Planning
Hoard Camittee stated that the property had no reasonable use for single
family davelopment but was suitable and reconmendable for an office building
location.

Tt is sugpe-ted that the subject property should not be used to
create a "no man's land" between zoning areas and te do so would be to
deprive the Petitioner of any reasonable usc ol tle property anc would be
consistory. Spaid v. foard of County Commissicners, 259 MD 369, 269 A2d 787,
The Petitioner also intends to rely upon Hort'sest Merchant's Terminal, Inc.
v. 0'Fourke, 191 D 171, 60 A2d 743; loffman v. Mayor, 197 MD 2%, 79 A2¢ 367§
in which it was stated that a zoning ordinance which permanently restricts
the use of property so that it cannot be used for any reascnable purpcse poes
beyond permissable regulrtion, and must be regarded as a taking of pru,crty

without compensation.

¥ »
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MATZ, CHILOS & ABROCIATES, ING.
GONSULTING
ENGINEERS |
1070 Cromwell Bridge R , Batimore, Ma. 21204, Tol. JON B23-0900

DESCRIPTION

2.63 ACRE PARCEL, NORTH SINE OF CROMWELL BRIDGE ROAD, WEST SIDE

OF RELOCATED COWPENS AVENUE, NINTH ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE
COUNTY, MARYLAND,

This Description is for DR-16 Zoning (R-A)
with Speclal Cxception

Beginning for the same at the intersection of the west side of
Cowpens Avenue, seventy feet wide, as shown on Baltimere Couaty Bureau of
Land Acquisition Plans HRW 60-254-1 and 2, and the north side of Cromwall
Bridge Road, as shown on State Roads Commission of Maryland Plat No. 10624,

rucning thence binding on said north sidv of Cromwell Bridge Road, (1) s cuthwesterly

323 feet, move or less, toa point in the center of Cowpens Road, as originally laid

out 2nd as referred to in the deed from William B. Guy, Jr. nnd others to Guy

Incorporated, dated January 22, 1958 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County ia Liber G,L. B, 3303, page 489, thence binding on said center

of Cowpens Road, (2) N 05" 36' E 255 fcet, more or less, and (3) N 01* 51' E 292,33

feet, thence still binding on the cutlines of the land described in said deed, (4) N 70*
09" E 50.67 feet, ard (5) N 79° 19' 30" E 60 feet, more or less, thence binding on the

west side of Cowpens Avenue, as shown on the af orementioned plans, (6) southerly

Watar Supsly B Sewirage® Orainage B Highways @ Struciurss @ Deveispmants b Planning 8 Repa-ts

o &
THE COURT nS’ APPEALS—ANNAPOLIS, n.utrl..l‘xn 21304
e ‘
kgl 9 y I;E /ﬂ

N oy,

Orrrcy |, o
A

January 16, 1973

dell, Jr., Bsquire

rd
land

Baltic .v'- Ha 21221

Re: Jemes A. 8 & et .1, v, J. Lyle Bsauct
Ho, 268 - ptecber Tem, 1972
Dear Jr. Blende.l:

Your motion to have Protcstanta! Exhibit "¢"

incorporated intc the record of the above enbitled case has

teen granted by the Court on January 17th.

The erhiblt

ted in ths record w

it ts received by thia

Very truly yours,
JAMES H, NORRIS, JR.

i

:c‘ .Ta

n. fHola
JR. T o

g2q
Al\itl’i!h. f_nq.

L s W LT

S. Eric Dilenna, Zoning Commissicner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
Fe: Petition for Peclassificati=n
and Special Exoption
No. 72-53-R{ (Item No. 7)
James G. amtaku, fatherine Strakes
and Mary
:;\batituted Mitimam
Dear Mr, Dilienna:
My clients, James G. Stratakis, Catherine Strakes and
Mary Antenakes ngu'mwd at your decision on the abowe captionad
Petition desma that an aprecl be noted to the Board of Appeals.

Inclosed please find check in the amount of Seventy
($70,00) Dollars,

Very truly yours,

ce: James D. lNolan, Dsquive
tolan, Plwhoff & Williws
204 Wast Pennmylvania Avenue
Baltirore, Maryland 21234

o MCA 10>

MATZ. GHILDS & ASBOCIATES, ING.

520 .cet, mere or less, to the place of beginning.

Containing 2.63 acres of land, more or less.

RLS:mpl J.0O. #63238 April 12, 1971

Law Orrices or
NOLAN, VLUMHOrY & WILLIAMA
204 WesT Peunsvivania AVENuE
Towson. ManvianD 2i204

CwTon A wiLLIaNs
Witlan M MESSON, S0

May 6, 1971

Honorable Edward D, Hardesty
Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County, Maryland
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition of W, Burton Guy & Company, Inc.
Legal Owner, and Jam<:s G. Stratakis.
Contract Purchaser, N/W Coraer Cowpens
Avenue and Cromwell Bridge Road, 2,63
acres, Request for reclassification from
D, R. 3.5 to D.R, 16 with a special exception
for offices

Dear Cumrnissioner Hardesty:

Please enter my appearance and the appearance of Nolan,
Flumhofi and Willlams on behalf of the Chatterleigh Association and
aggrieved area residents affected by the requested relief,

Reypecmlllv

.54
A vwide (x4 7. e
Jamez D. Nolan

JDN:en

ce: William J. Blondell, J
Mr, Robert Laubach
John W. Pfeifer, Esq.

» Esq.




BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITIRE

Hay 18, 1571
Hrs Goorga E, Gavralis, Director
0ffice of Flanning & Zonfing
301 Jeficrson Bullding
Towson, Maryland 21200
LT REy Ttem #7 (Anrii = Octeber Cycle 1371
Preperty Gmers M, Burton Guy and Cou
BrRLAC O tozationt WA corner Covpens Avenve and
ENGEL R

Cromell Bridge R,
Prezent Zonlno: DLR,

DEEAR T
TRAFFR iy

Disteict 9C4 Soctor: Central
to, Acrest 2,63

NTATL Kaans ¢

BukEal
FIRE PR,

MEALTH DEF ARTHLY Dear Sire

FROLICE P xR The Zentng Advisory Cormities hos reviewsd the
LDiyg DEEARTY N submitted with the above referenced petition and has
an on zite Fleld Inapection of the proparty, The following
cemrants are 0 result of this review and fnspect

FOARD OF 3¢

e

The subject property f3 prezently an unlrpraved traet
of 1and, which 15 bounded an the south by Croo-ell Bridse Rood,
whila on the wast by the Baltizore County Bel a4
the intersection of Loch
and tha Bnlnay ranp, Tha proparty of is toproved
with Cowpens Avenue, The proparty to the morth i3 bou d

torm draln reservation, whiich runs off the ex
The propert t3 £iCo
¥ being improved
to the aoeth s
of age, fn excsliant eopiing
tepravad with vacant land, some
10 to 20 yeurs of age, in exeslle
| s tepre as concrete curb and g
end 3 part oovel) Artdge Rasd i3

o
} Bridge Resd

o furatzhed in regard to
+ by the Toning 4

3.5
Proposed Zontrgs DR, 18 with 5,6, for office:

BALT. 4ORE COUNTY, MARYLAL.D

INTER-OFFICZ CORRESPONDENCE

H Dete...... May 5, 297k ..

Tg__ Bduard Hardesty ...

ATTH: Oliver L. Mysrs
FRoM. . Ellmorth N, Divery PuBs .

Iten April - Octoper Cycls 1971)
s“mm’"“’h'vfﬁgisﬂr W. Burton Quy and Co.
Location: N/W corner Cowpens ivenus and Cromwell Bridge Rd.
Present Zoning: D.R. 3.5
- d Zoning: D.R. 15 with 5.8, for officss
Sector: Central

No. Acren: 2.63

The subject property is essentially the
reviewed by the Zoi Advisory Committes and known as Item
Zoning Order #T1=91 RX. Tha comssnts furnishsd by this office in connection
with Ttem #222 remnin valld and in effect. We a
terox sopy of those commants which are appli

¢
5
¥
!
!

paidtion.
m.u.lm’
N, DIVER, P.E.
Chiaf, Birean of =4
END:EAM:RMD: 38
cer File (3)
Attachment

Item #7
Page 2
kay 18, 1971

therzfore, a1l {mprovemsnts, and entrinces will be subject to State Roads
Comaission approval,

Access to the subjoct site shall be from Cowpens Avenue which has
been improved as a kb-fool closed section on = J0-foot right-of-wiy, Alth:
further road frorovements will be required, the petitionss will be respons
for the construction of sidewalk alony the froatige of this site,

Highway {mprovements for Cremacll Bridge Rosd will be requfred
in connzction with the proposed developrent of this preperty and construze
tlon drawlngs are presently being reviewsd by the Bureiu of Enginsaring,
For rore soecific dotafls §n regard to the proposed fmprovements, the
petitioner's engincer should contact the Dovalapers Destgn Approval Seetden
of the Byreau of Engfneerings

The proposed entrance a5 shoun on the plan In tha viciaity ef
the old read bed of Cowp=ns Avenus will not be peroitred dus to the close
proxinity of the Beltnoy ramp and traffic signal with the Loch Raven
Beulevard Interchange,

Storm Drafns:

The Baltinore Bel vy and Cromez]) Bridge Road are State roids,
Therefore, dralnsge requircnants s they affect the roads eome under tha
Jurisdiction of the Moryland State Roads Cemmission,

The petiticace must provide necessary drojnoge facilities
{termporary or perranent) te pravent creating any nufsances or dimages
10 odjacent properties, esperlally by tho esncentrutfon of surfsce witors,
Correction of any prblem which ray result, dun ko improper arading or
impeyner installation of drafnsge Facflitics, would ba tha full responsi-
bilfiy of the petiticnsra

Doveloprent of this proparty through stripplag, grading and
stebliizacfon couid result {n 2 sediment pollution preblem, damaging
privats and public haldings downstream of the property, A grading npermit
:s, Ih;]rnforc, naceszary for all grading, fneluding the stripping of
op safl.

Grading studles and sadiment control drawings will ba nacessory
to bo roviewed 2nd approved prior to the issuince of any qrading or
buflding permits,

Itea 7
Paga 3
Hay 18, 1971

Mater £

this propertys
PROJECT PLANHIHGY

following cosmantsi

nd Sawory

Public watar and public saeftary searage be avillchie te sorve

This office has reviewsd the subject sfte plan ard of fars the

1) Thiz offics concurs with Stats Roads Conmizsfon
and tha Buresu of Engincoring and will not peralt
an entrance on Cromestl Befdge Road,

2} A gradiag plan witl b cequired to prove tist tha
parking will physlcaily funceion,

DEPT, OF TRAFFIC ERGINEERING:

The subject petitien was revicesd ax Ttem 71-91R and arovious
commants recafn valld, Those commants v Tha subjact p m’m ‘srr(---
requasting & changs from OR 3.5 to DR 1 i speetal exception wrr officar,
vith access to Crocwcll Bri Road ot ths previcus intersection ol i
Coupens Avenus. This Enterscstion 43 undisirable hacause of {ts close ]
proaity to the Belt:ay ronpi end toch Raven Baulevard, and should mot e
allowads

As presently zoned, the pircel cou cate 100 wrips r::‘ 5
day, whilu o5 an office but1dtng, 500 tri ceazs 12
allowed to Cromes1l Bridge Road, the subj

any wajor traffic problevts
ey

1d gen:
a diy, Providing no
11ioh should not c

for the progosed site arp
- oy St sy The
{n accordance with Baliimare County Standards,

spacad at 300 feat for offica and 500 foot spicings for

The owner shall be requbred to eowal; with all apnli
requiramants of the 101 Life Safaly Cede, 1967 -‘.dlt!:\ln{ &n:J !
Provention Codo whan constructien pla or spprovals

are subaitted

EPARTHENT &

Public wstor and sewsr ara byaflshls te the site.

Item o}

Page
Hay 18, 1971

Afr Palluticen Comrentst The building o
r buf b
;::: n;:abu subJect to reglstration and mwlli:c. wl:h I;o:’b‘!a:"!:::‘
1 1th Air Poliution Control Regutations, Additions) {nrzmu.n

Ry be obtained f
Ocpartrent of lmlr::. the Divizion of Air Pallutfen, baltiore County

BOARD 0F EDUCAT1ONE

Would result in o loss of approximitely two puplis,
STATE ROADS COMMISSION:

Tho closz pr B
Al Hﬁ;::uuy of the propo.=d entrance fres the

1t is our opinicn that ail
Cowpons Avanus,

m subject
11 ecuse & conflict of trafficy thorefore |
Bccess 40 the site should be from relocstid

'0!“3‘;'4 ADMINISTRATION DIVISION:
Tt appears that the patfticner will
Z a0 ba
all. decess of f of Cowpens Avenus and nena from Cm-::ﬂ‘::;’dn: i
this w1l create o tarrlfic traffic heserd, i

Vary teoly yours,

s
Ll 3
OLIVEK L. MYERS, Choirian

OLHn
€et Edvord 0. Hardesty

William J, Blondall, Jr, Esg,
W05 Eastern Avenus (21221)

pard iORE COUNTY, MARYLASD

INTER-OFFICE CORHESFONDENCE

1 2h; 1970

b T N TR Cny tad Compriy
H/5 Sromell Trldgs Roed, W/S Coupens fvomis
Frogent Zoninga R
Propozad Zoaings Roclusaificsilon N=20 to RA,
Speelel Tocaption for officy Lullding
pstricty §th
Ho. Aorest 2463 seres

§ho follaving commonts are furnfzhed 4n rogord 4o tho plat eebafited
to thic office for review by the Zoning Advisoring Comrdttoe im conncctien
with tho cubjest dten.

Eielosayay
1he Baltirore Poltusy end that portion of Crominall Bridge Rond 8leng

the frontuge of this site ore State Roadoy thoreforo, all dmproverants,
snd entrancos vill b2 sabjoct to Stote Rouds Gommdooion spproval

Jocazo Lo the oibjeet vita shell W frem Cowpans Averun wbhich has

n droravod e2 & Mi=foot elozad scobion on a 70-food Tightwol—ity.
! It o further rocd dnprowsasrts w1l bs yeq , the petittonsr
w12 B o 51b%s for the cenctrvclion of sidovalk along the fronioge

an:
of this slto,

Wghvay inproversnts for Cx
WiHE thy preposad drvolap
36 010 prosontdy being eviwwad by tha Puresu of Englacering, For

cific ¢otafls in regard to Uz propesad improvenints, the patiticuarts
ould contnet the Davelopors Dosign Approval Sccbion of the Bursan

1 Eridcs Road 1111 be requivad dn
aant of tils property and conatruction

Tha propoced o 23 shoim on ths plon in the Ticindiy of tha old
rotd bod of Coupons Avol will not bo permlténd dus the eloso prodnliy
£ X rarp and tyaffie eigeal with the Ioch Raven Dovloverd Intore

1ty md Cresell Bridgs Read ara State Roads. Thorefore,
Lo rs thoy affoct the rocdscose undor the Jurisdictiosn of

Iton 222 (1965-2970)
Proparty Gimars i Burton Cuy and Company

ags 2
Apil 2, 1970

tdonsr ot provids meesgsary drainape fredlitles (tosrorors
provent croating sny mitsances or divures to
orpecially by the consantratisn of surfoss «
of my sdeh oy rosult, das to impropor grafing o
dnsinllation ef drainnga foellidles, would ba the 11 resrs-
af tha petitioner. =

Sodtront Controds

Dovolorment of thia preparty thrcuzh ciripoinz, erading mmd ntabiVieatier
eouldt reseld in a prdlront pollatien problen, ¢ :ins private md public :
holélnga dovnstreen of the promerty, A owding pernit {o, thorefers, maccosary
for 2l gradivg, dnelnding the etripping of top retl,

Greding ctudlos and exdicont eontrol dravings 111 ba mocsasary be ba
rovievad Ll approvas prior ta ths famanco of any grading or ballding poniun,

¥adar and Sewnps

:-:;m water ead public conttery soverege 4o cvedlsbls to sorvo this

,éﬁ‘. i

ELD0R N DIAR,
Ohief, Turom of T

EHDIENIDR ua

N Koy Shook
39,7, 30 Posdtion thant
1 18-C Tepa

N

hie
e

R
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BALT:AIORE COUNTY, MARYLALD
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Edward D. Hordesty

T0..2onfog. COmOIIN® . oo mate My 10,0971 ST
FROM. ....Brojnct. Ploooiog Division ...
SUBIECT. ._ Zoolng. Advitory Agends ltec #7

April 27, 1971

W. Burton Guy & Co.
N/W Cor. Cowpens Ave. &
Cromwell Bridge Road

This office hos reviewed the subject site plan and offers the following comments:

1) This Offica concurs with the Stote Roads Commission ond the Bureau
of Engineering and will not permi* an entronce on Cromwell Bridge Ruad .

2) A groding plan will be required to prove thot the parking will physically
function.




Edward D. Hardesty
Attn:  Oliver L. Myers

€. Richard Moore

SUBJECT: Item 7 - Cycle Zoning

Prcperty Owsur: W. Burton Cuy & Co.
Cornar Cowpens Avsnue & Cromwell Bridge Road
DR 16 with SE for offices

The subject petition was reviewed as Item 71-91R and previous’
comments remain valid. Those comments wero: The subject petition is

for offices
requesting @ change from DR 3.5 to DR 16 with special exception
i th access to Crameol! Bridge Road at the previous intersection of Cowpes

Avenue, This intersection Is undesirable becausa of its close proximity
to the Beltway ramps and Loch Reven Boulevard, nd should not be allowed.

As presently zoned, the parcel could generate 100 trips per

day. while as an office building, 500 trips a day. ¥roviding no access is

allowed to Cromeel| Bridge Road, the subject petition should not ereate
any major traffic problems.

chard Hoarz
ssistant Traffic Engineer

CRH:nr

ETATE OF MARVLAND
STATE ROADS COMMISSION
300 wear ®al rer
BALTIMORE. MD. 21201

radvon pucrn i W
o]
. April 27, 1971

Mr. Edward U, Hardesty
Zoning Commissioner
County OFfize 8ldg,
Towaon, Maryland 21204

1TEN 7.
Rer L.A.C. Meeting 4/27/70
W. Burton Guy & Co.
Locationt /W cor. Cowpens Ave.
& Cromwel| Bridge Rd,
Atts Hr. 0, L, Hyers Present Zoning: O.R, 3.
for offices
District: Sth Sectors Central
No. Acres: 2.63
Oear Hr. Hardesty:

The close proximity of the proposed entranca from the subject site to the
Beltwsy ram will cause a conflict of traffic, therefore, It is our opinfon
that all access to the site should be from relocaiad Cowpens Avenue.

Very truly yours,

Charles Lee, Chief
opmen

¢ (g
Asst. ‘svelopmant Engineer
CL1JEMabK

5
Fropased Zonings 0.8, 16 with SE

DaTE. 5/6/TL

BT Preperty Oners

W. Burton Guy & Company

ton: A4 corner Cowpens Avenus & Cromwell Bridge Road

ram 4T Zontn;

Fire nydrants for the propcsed site are required and shall be in acc

ardance
with Baltimore County Standards. The hydranta shall be spaced at 300 fest for

the office and 500 foot spacings for the apartments.
The owner shall be required to comply with all applicable 1squiremsnts of

the 101 Life Safewy Code, 1967 edition, and the Fire Prevention Code when
construction plans are submitted for approval.

Herpsotiully submitted:

4 T, 3l
| b

¥ire Trevention Bur

BALT.MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

To. He. Oltver Myer

Date. Mav 13, 1971

Tan J. Forreat

N

SUBJECT..

7. Property Owner: W. Burton Guy & Co.
Location: N/W Cor. Cowpens Ave. & Cromwell Briuge Rd.
Present Zoning: D.R. 3.5
Proposed Zoning: D.R. 16 with SE for offices
District: 9th Sector: Central
Ho. Acres: 2,63

Public water and sower are avallable to the site.

Air Pollution Comments: The building or bulldings on this
site may be subject to regiscration and compliance with the Maryland
State Health Air Pollution Control Regulations. Additional informa-
tlon may be obtained from the Division of Air Pollution, Baltimore

County Department of Health.

Chief
Water and Sewer Section
SUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

¥/ ca

)
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Edward D. Hardesty, Zoning C: Moo Sephmberd, 1970

Dirnctor of Planning

sumza’:"'“'w 171-91-RX. Northwest cormer of Cromwall Bridge Rd. and Cowpens Ave.

Htlon clasiiFicalion Troin R=20 to R.A.
Paiition for Special Exception for OFfice Building
W. Burton Guy and Co., Inc. = Petitioners

$th District

HEARING: Thursday, September 10, 1970  (1:00 p.m.)

The Staff of the Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewad the subject petition
for reclassification from R-20 to R;A. zoning, fogether with a special exception

of office building. We note that the Planning Staff has recommendsd 10 @ com-
mittee of the Planning Board that the subjsct property be reclasified from R-20

to R.A. zoning and that the concept of an office building here, through special
exception proceedings, would bs af - This represents @ proposed reparture
from mops approved by [anning Board last winter. The Staff and the commitiee
wé.2 peruoded that apartment zoning hare, with the spacial axception for offices,
was oppropriate because:

a. the MT_EE{:{N- tract mode it extremely difficult to develop 't
for single fomily resTdential purposes.

b.._the shape of the tract similarly mode wich development difficult.

€. the lacation of thi: property batwean relocated Cowpens Avenve, the
Beltway on-ramp, a widaned Cromwall Bridge Rood, and the new Loch Raven
Senior High School suggested that single family residantial development here would
not be tenable.,

The Plonning Shaff and Plonning Boord Committes were alse convinced that public
‘ownarhips - the school site and the Balhway righti-of-way - o major flood plain,
and ional uses affe blocked a reclassification here from having an

adverse or comequantial zoning change impa=t on nearby residential properties.

The Planning Saff does not agree that any changes in zoning have occurrad which
would affect a change of zoning here. We do beliave the change has occurred
relative 1o the relocation of Cowpens Avenue and the comtruction of a new senior
high school across the street which does justify a favorable consideration of this
petition.

Mr. Edward D. Hardesty, Zoning Commissionar

Re: Petition #71-91-RX,
W. Burton Guy and Co., Inc. - Petitioners

With regerd to the special exception, we endorse the concept of officz use here
and ogree with other County and State agencies that access ought to be wcured

by mecns of Cowpens Avenue to the parking facilities. The plan sybmitted by

the patitioner doas not provide sufficient information relative to groding, screening,
landscaping, and use 5o os to anable us fo approve, ot this point in time, the
davelopmant plon submitied a3 part of this petition.

GEG:msh
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P CRIGINAL
OFFICE OF

TOWSON, MD. 21204 August 23 . Mgy

THISISTO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of
The Zoning Commissiener of baltimera Ceunty
was izerted In THE TOWSON TIMES, a weekly newspaper published
In Ballimore County, Maryland, once awcek for  one  xmmcessiw

weel ore the 23 dayof August 1973.1hat is to say, the same

was inserted Inthe lssueyf  August 19, 1971,
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING , .
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY /% - 3 -A'X
Towsen, Maryland

manct 7 ¢

Posted for s P e — - e
5 W Bonton Al 4 Co TG datidin (0l Do

Peliboner

Lowation of property .'i/ﬂ. Con.. Chevirntle Bndye B A ﬂn«?&-—w!t'ﬁ-.

toxation of Sums Lk goun

Hemarks

Freted by /b;lc:g

INVOICE
BALY. ORE COUNTY, MAR{ \ND
| OFFCE OF FINANCE
¥ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ateg Dept. of Maltiesrs Comty

[ L]

Wit & Sleadell, ¥., B,

% | retttien for meteastfication for W Burten Gy & Cou, Tne.
@

©

b

(=]

i 4

WY 78643
oare_Aoril 15, 197°

IYoTATRRo0
[ee
”—

IMPORTANT! MAKE CHECKS FAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARVLAND
; OFFICE OF FINANCE. REVENUE DIVISICN

7“_‘“"_?0 COURTHOUSE, TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

| PEITIGN FOR BECLARSITICATION
SPECIAL EXCEPTION
n DISTRICT—CENTRAL 3708

CERTIFICATE CF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, M . SEE DL | I
THIS 1S TO CEATIFY. thal the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., omessin-cach

of s "&B4Xs before the. |

day of LEiEaiEooooooo.., 1901, the first publication
appearing on the

18. 72
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Cost of Advertisement, 8. ...
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2 9 588 1.2
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Willias J. Hlondell, dr. B THHORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANMI

175 Bastern Avenue

“altisere, Maryland 21271 County OFFice Buf Iding
111 W, Chasapaake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

5 ZOMING  Reclassification
Iten No, 7

Your Petition has been received and acrapted for filing

day of _duy

Hud 0 K/.,_,.ggg

Zaning Commissioner

Petitionars ¥t Burton Ouy and Co.

SR e
Patitionerts Attorney WALLI88 J. Blondall, dr. | ”M%
haimen of
Advisory Committes

b 1475

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
A OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
| MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

oare__Jan, 6, 1971 Account _PORER. 01662

\ AMOUNT___370_00 e - .

e - casmiER vaLLow - cusTomEn

No, 72-53-RX - Cost of appeal projerty

W, Burton Guy & Co. -- Jas. G.Stratakis

N/W Cor. Cromwell Bridge Road k Cowpens Ave.
Wm. J, Blondell, T.. Faqu o 2000

CERTIFICATE OF FOSTING
TONIHG DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 457 PEATK
22 Towsen, Morylond

Ne. 74024

T mvorce 2z
BALTI ORE COUNTY, MARY. A\ND -
OFFICE OF FINANCE owre 2772
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 g
To: . Molen, Espulen oomd of Appechs
Tousm, Md,
E TOTAL AMGUNT
= | Comof Catiiod Dovwmeets - Com No. 72-53-2 99,00
¥ ‘comar of Cromesll L
o g ‘l— M
W. bwton Guy & Co., Ins.

e

4

LGy Loy
PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS HEET

;- Wall_Mep Original [ roci
FUNCTION T [y Ih“‘ "; ‘m.P' - dm: -:’

Descriptions cheched and
outline plotted on map

Petiion number added to
outtine !

Denied
f:

——— 1
uranted by
ZC, BA, CC, CA

Revised Plans;
Caange in outline or seu. ;)

P
Kewowed Ly G ivee

Previous case: 7 /i A Map v _ D

TELEPHONE T i i 3 i
4542413 INVOICE 54
BALTIMORE OOUNTY, MaRvIAND 77994
OFFICE OF FINANCE == owe am

Revewwe Divishos b

. COURT HOUSE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

_secanzorcconio, O ® . o E
':""‘" T\ TACK ALONG FEAYONATION AR KELF THIS 8. iGN FOW YOUR RECONDS
Tk W. Buries Guy & Ce.
# : ac e timen

PRIy T

IMPORTAKT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF FINANCE. REVENUE DIVISION

MAIL TO COURTHOUSE, TOWSON. MARVLAND 21204

| BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND M. 1509
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
| MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

OATE_/26/72  ACOUNT gL gea '

avouny_$10.00

L o urion
wrTE . cATMITN PiNR - AGEREY vELLOW - cunTOMER

o, 72-53-RX - Cost of potting property of
Burton Guy & Co, for ap;ual hearing
Cromwell Bridge;Read.- Wm, J. Hlendsll, Eaq

“IMPORTANT! MAKE CHECKS PAVABLE £ 70 BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
malL To OFFICE OF FINANCE, REVENUE DIVISION
Ei " COURTHOUSE, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
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2 OOOROINATES { CURVE CATA ! 4
NO. BAFT NERTH NO | EAST | NORTH | | macius | LexaT] A [TanGENT] CroRD BEARING  [OSTANCE] a
966 | 1423288 | 22678 |5 | DEC | 1404400 | 228310C | o2 | 2oBos 2e32. | 0% 26 27 L N 2¢ 22 | 2|
482 | 1217197 | 39867.97 | a1 | 1478760 | 3sT0%00 | S56e | ba224 17275 | 22528 | 8o9ge 78 85 [
490 | 1928872 | 227G7.28 | 5821 | 1453400 | 3958700 | P2 | 12500 G025 | 2739 20 w2277 ‘ b
491 | 1204568 | 32641 T | 58D | 12728 13 | 3506274 | %! | vosc 2478 @242 oo ‘N | B30 l Q)
482 | 14877.65 | 305652 w5 ‘ 590 | 12585 18 | 3922995 i s B0nd | 42252 282" 2 BC = T84 % |
aos | tscon8a | 30a14 88 | 5%c | 1accioe | Besc00 | 2 ‘ S000 | 2800 | 2205 20 ‘e | 2764 | af
494 | 1482560 | 32505 40 | 557 | 1402900 | 2921200 | 5 | 17500 | 12212 | 4% 1% x: E |!1z201 5
495 | 1428760 | ®2262 12 | B26 | 1999782 | 2217257 B2 | ©e500 5428 | o8 12 22’ | | ®a27 ]
426 | 1423921 | 32165 GO | G212 | 1418776 | 2711B.7! I G253 | 34000 " 5e° 45 a8 39325 | @
508 | 1973248 | 22550 41 | G312 | 1449200 ‘ 3222100 | ces | 128500 o' 28 55 Iy &8 ‘
~Bo8 | 1987848 | 82410 88 | c24 | 141G0.00 | 3922380

Si1 | 1958G2a | 829953 | Gu | '98D7G2 | 320922 | |
=12 | 19858.9) | 32378 o1 | 785 | 1926257 | 3952008 B \ +

557 | 398036 | #9c3< 27 | 75C | 1801432 | 2951417 ) | o A
820 | 13920 10 | 29G45 32 | TBD | 1320700 | 2Pasiss w '35 , | o
8c2 | 1990082 | 99627.486 | 761 | 198288 | 3242297 | < | O 18 S
264 | 1908285 | 99ce5 89 | G2 | 1893054 | BoBs5ET Q Q 5‘3

518 | 1421500 | 999CD.00 | 764 | 12921.20 | 3936947 I8 \ :

578 | 1468089 | 99724.5C | 497 | 1407845 | 3908GTS - secTION ONE .

79 | 1429171 | 4002857 | 428 | 1402728 | 2906423 ; N257s0 | - ADoK ME-"Z‘:

5co | 1478800 | 8288400 | e | 1368881 | 39014 40 I ] \ ana 22 |

525 | |884adp | 3229022 | CI5 | 1371246 | 28225236 | Z l S

125 | 1381700 | Boo8mas | 25 | 1650218 | 3087500 | | : o

B¢l | Is@GA4l | 28521.98 | G&Z | 1288731 02851 | ¥ N = z

soz| 136B1.00 | 38112 00 | ¢4z | 128302 | 320cG P | oy HOI...L.-OW

508 | 1862350 | 3920100 | G2G 12924 BS  3DGLI B y

Sc4 | 1258350 | 32276.00 ez o BIT2 5555 =

513 | 1982427 | 3238324 |

LiNE

GROSS ACREAGE nel ACt
NET ACREAGE 1G.2G AC.Z
NUMBER, OF 0TS 12

LOCAL OPEN SPACE. L8G AC.?

(20% of: UTILITY 4 URAINAGE RESERVATION) -

SCALE

2 TH.ELECTION DISTRICT

QIS 33 fou0 30

RELZIVED for [to
OCT 2019680t ;1
sann day recorded n liber
g.’:.ﬂ_. lu..__x;g.iu

o e ~orda of
Baiti . Emmty and ex-
amined, per

RESUBDIVISION OF PLAT 2 SECTICN &
AND PART OF PLAT | SECTIOMNS

HUNT CLUB FARMS

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MO

I"= 3¢

DEVELOPER,

THE CAvJ0 LAND COMPANY

1110 COWPENS

ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARY' “NCG-:21204

APPROVID, BALTIMORE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

o

NOTE:
STREETS andior ROADS shown herssn and

of the deed to which this plat is stached, theic
heies and assigns.

NOTE:

District and are oased on the leliowing haverse
stations 1

X 1884 AZINMUTH MARKER
E11B21.66 MN428%242>

OWNERS CERTIFICATE:

The raquirements of Section 72-B. Article
17 of the Annotuted Code of Mary
1947 Supplement] a3 far a3 they ralate to the
praparatics of this plat have besn complisd with.

THE CA-JO LAND COMPANY

Zu Aot Zi9

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE:
I, JOHN €. CHILDS SR. a Registersd Land
et

" Survayor of the State ¢f Maryland, do hereby

iy
that the land shown hureon bas been lsid out, and
the plst theveof prepaed in sccordance with the pre-
visions of the law relating fo the sbdivision of
lond known ss House Bill #439. Chapher 1016 of

of 1943 and wbsequent ach.
M“_ N
Reghivessn SURVEYOR: No, 3622  DATE

MAT 27 1268

Exhinir M2E

MATZ, CHILDS & ASSOCIATES
1020 CROMWELL BRIGRE ROAD
BALTIMORE 4, MD.

CoMPUTED: RIS, ORAWN: T Sing

e

7

——




